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EU & UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

+|

PPE - powered air purifying respirator model Fronius Vizor Air/3X combined with welding helmet Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer: optrel tec ag — see

point 2)

Object of the declaration: respirator model Fronius Vizor Air/3X with welding helmet Fronius VIZOR Connect

Air/3. As variants:
> Fronius Vizor Air/3X blower equipped with a standard battery or a longlife battery
> As an option: equipped with spring adapter (FA1) for using with a hard hat
> As an option: an odor filter can be equipped additional to the particle filter

The object of the declaration described in point 4) is in conformity:

v

For EU: with the essential safety and health requirements according to Annex2 of the ppe regulation

(EU) 2016/425 and the Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU and ROHS Directive
2011/65/EU

Y

For UK: with the essential safety and health requirements according to Annex2 of the PPE

Regulations (2016/425), the PPE (Enforcement) Regulations 2018 and the Radio Equipment
Regulation 2017 and the Restriction of the use of certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment Regulation 2012

Reference to the relevant harmonised standards used / EU type examination

Product type Model Certificate-N° Test report-N° harmonised Standards used |Markings / Class EU type examination (Module B)
performed and certificate issued by

Respirator hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research

helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Respirator hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research

helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
Welding helmet panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
Verified by:

Electronics EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Electronics - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH
Safety 1-1019/20-060-02-B
Electronics - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH

Radio Spectrum

1-1019/20-06-03

band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

low power - - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Assessment of the compliance of |°CTC advanced GmbH
electronic and low power electronic and
electrical electrical
equipment equipment with the basic
restrictions related to human
exposure to
electromagnetic fields (10 MHz to
300 GHz)
Electronics - - - EN50581:2012 - -
ROHS

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken/Germany

The PPE is subject to the conformity assessement procedure Module C2 under surveillance of the notified body: Occupational Safety
Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified Body 1024

| Signed for and on behalf of (signature see first page).

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland

optrel tec ag
industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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(DE) EU KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

1)  PSA - Partikelfiltergerat Modell Fronius Vizor Air/3X in Kombination mit Schweisshelm Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland
3) Die alleinige Verantwortung fiir die Ausstellung dieser Konformitatserklarung tragt der Hersteller: optrel tec ag
— siehe Punkt 2)
4)  Gegenstand der Erklarung: Filtergerat Modell Fronius Vizor Air/3X mit Schweisshelm Modell Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3. Als Varianten:
> Fronius Vizor Air/3X Geblaseeinheit mit Standardbatterie oder einer Longlifebatterie
> Optional: ausgestattet mit dem Federadapter (FA1) fiir Kombination mit einem Bauhelm
> Optional: Das Gerat kann zusatzlich zum Hauptfilter mit einem Geruchsfilter bestiickt werden
5) Der unter 4) genannte Gegenstand ist konform mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen an Sicherheit und
Gesundheit nach Anhang Il der PSA Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, der Funkanlagenrichtlinie (RED) 2014/53/EU
und ROHS Richtlinie 2011/65/EU
6) Verwendete harmonisierte Normen / EU Baumusterprifung
Produkt-Typ Modell Zertifikats-Nr Testbericht-Nr Verwendete harmonisierte |Kennezeichnung / Klasse EU Baumusterpriifung (Modul B)
Normen durchgefiihrt und Zertifkat
ausgestellt durch

Atemschutzgerat hpg-blower with [1024/E-002/2020 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 2 Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Atemschutzgerat hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

Schweisshelm panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS-DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
C2273.20S EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
Verifiziert durch:
Electronik EMV - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4  |industry environment
equipment for portable use

Electronik - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class IlI °CTC advanced GmbH

Sicherheit 1-1019/20-060-02-B

Electronik - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH

Radio Spectrum 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

elektronische und |- - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Beurteilung der °CTC advanced GmbH

elektrische Geréaten Ubereinstimmung von

kleiner Leistung elektronischen und

elektrischen Geraten kleiner
Leistung mit den
Basisgrenzwerten fiir die
Sicherheit von Personen in
elektromagnetischen Feldern (10
MHz bis 300 GHz)
Electronik ROHS - - - EN50581:2012 - -

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024

b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883

¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken/Germany

7)  Die PSA unterliegt dem Konformitdtsberwertungsverfahren Modul C2 unter Uberwachung der notifizierten Stelle: Occupational Safety

Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Kennnummer 1024

| Unterzeichnet flr und im Namen von (Unterschrift siehe erste Seite):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com




optrel
0

(ES) DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD

1)  EPI - Unidad de filtro de particulas modelo Fronius Vizor Air/3X en combinacién con un casco de soldadura modelo Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3

2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland

3) La presente declaracion de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva responsabilidad del fabricante: optrel tec
ag — ver punto 2

4)  Objeto de la declaracién: Unidad de filtro modelo Fronius Vizor Air/3X com un casco de soldadura modelo
Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. En variantes: En variantes:

Fronius Vizor Air/3X soplador equipado con una bateria estandar o una bateria de larga duracién

Como opcion: equipado con adaptador de resorte (FA1) para usar con un casco de seguridad

Como opcidn: se puede equipar un filtro de olor adicional con el filtro de particulas

5)  El objeto de la declaracion descrito en el punto 4 anterior es conforme con la legislacion de armonizacion de la
Unién aplicable: sobre seguridad y salud de acuerdo con el anexo Il del Reglamento de EPI (UE) 2016/425, la
Directiva de equipos radioeléctricos (RED) 2014/53/UE y Directiva 2011/65/UE (ROHS).

Y VvV

6) Normas armonizadas utilizadas / examen de tipo UE

Normas armonizadas Marcado / clase

utilizadas

Tipo de producto |Modelo Certificado no Testbericht-Nr Examen de tipo UE (médulo B)

realizado y certificado expedido por

Dispositivo de hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 #Occupational Safety Research
proteccion helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratoria panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Dispositivo de hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research
protecciéon helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratoria panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
Casco de soldadura |panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
Verificada por:

Electrénica EMC - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B

TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

7

Electrénica
seguridad

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class llI

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Electrénica Radio
Espectro

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

equipos eléctricos y
electrénicos de baja
potencia

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Evaluacion de la conformidad de
los equipos eléctricos y
electrénicos de baja potencia con
las restricciones basicas relativa
a la exposicion humana a los
campos electromagnéticos (10
MHz - 300 GHz).

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Electrénica
ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany
el EPI esta sujeto al procedimiento de evaluacion de la conformidad médulo C2 bajo la supervision del organismo notificado: Occupational
Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, numero de identificacion 1024

| Firmado por y en nombre de (Firma, vea la primera pégina):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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(FR) DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE

1) EPI - Systéme de filtre a particules modéle Fronius Vizor Air/3X en association avec un masque de soudage modéle Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3

2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland
3) La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant (voir point 2)
4)  Objet de la déclaration: Systeme de filtre modéle Fronius Vizor Air/3X avec un masque de soudage modéle
Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Variantes :
> Souffleur Fronius Vizor Air/3X équipé d'une batterie standard ou d'une batterie longue durée
> En option: équipé de I'adaptateur a ressort (FA1) pour une combinaison avec un casque de chantier
> En option: un filtre anti-odeurs peut étre équipé en Professional du filtre & particules
5) L'objet de la déclaration décrit au point 4 est conforme aux exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité de
I'annexe Il du reglement EPI (UE) 2016/425, de la Directive Equipements radioélectriques (RED) 2014/53/UE
et de la Directive 2011/65/EU.
6) Références des normes harmonisées pertinentes appliquées / 'examen UE de type
Type de produit modeéle Numéro de Numéro de rapport [Utilisé Normes harmonisées |ldentification / Classe Examen UE de type (Module B)
certificat d'essai effectué et certificat délivré par
Systéem de hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
protection helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratoire panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)
System de hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
protection helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratoire panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)
Masque de panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE
soudage 1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
Vérifié par:
électronique CEM |- - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment
equipment for portable use
électronique - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH
Sécurité 1-1019/20-060-02-B
électronique - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH
Spectre radio 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based
appareils - - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Evaluation de la conformité des |°CTC advanced GmbH
électriques et appareils électriques et
électroniques de électroniques de faible puissance
faible puissance aux restrictions de base
concernant I'exposition des
personnes aux champs
électromagnétiques (10 MHz a
300 GHz)
électronique - - - EN50581:2012 - -
ROHS
2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany
7) L'EPI est soumis a la procédure d'évaluation de la conformité module C2 sous la surveillance de I'organisme notifié: Occupational Safety

Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, République tchéque, numéro d'identification 1024

| Signé par et au nom de (Voir signature la premiére page).

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Switzerland

optrel tec ag
industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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EC OEKNAPALUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

+|

JINC - dountbp 3a Yactuum moaen Fronius Vizor Air/3X B kom6uHaumsi ¢ 3aBapbyHusT wnem mogen Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, LLseriuapus

OTFOBOpHOCT 3a U3roTBAHETO Ha Ta3n AeKnapauua 3a CboTBETCTBME HOCU €UHCTBEHO NPON3BOAUTENAT!

optrel tec ag — B1xX Touka 2)

MpenmeT Ha geknapauusTa: duntbpeH ypen moaen Fronius Vizor Air/3X B kombuHaums ¢ 3aBapbyHUAT LLNEM
mogen Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Kato BapuaHTu:

Y VvV

Fronius Vizor Air/3X BeHTUnaTopbT € 06opyABaH Cbe cTaHAapTHa 6atepus unu 6atepus ¢ Abbr XKUBOT
Mo u3bop cHabaeH c npyxuHeH agantep (FA1) 3a ynotpeba ¢ Tebpaa wanka
Mo n3bop moxe Aa 6bae o6opyaBaH PUNTHLP 3a MUPU3Ma AOMBIHATESNHO KbM (UNTLPa 3a YacTULM

MocoueHnAT B Touka 4) NpeAMeT € B CbOTBETCTBME CbC ChLUECTBEHUTE U3NCKBaHWS 3a 6e3onacHoCT v 3apase
cbrnacHo npunoxexue |l Ha JINC PernameHT (EC) 2016/425; Ha OupekTtrBa 2014/53/EC (pagnoChbopbXeHUs )
1 Ha Oupektuea 2011/65/EC (ROHS)

[Mpunoxvmm xapMmoHusmpaHu ctasgaptu / EC nscnegBaHe Ha Tuna

Twun Ha npoaykTa

Mopen

Ceptudmkar Ne

Ooknap ot
nsnuTBaHeTo Ne

Mpunoxummu

XapMOHU3UpaHU cTaHAapPTU

MapkupoBka / knac

UsBbpueHo e EC nscnepBaHe Ha
Tuna (Moayn B) n ceptudmkaTsT €
n3fgaaeH ot

Ypen 3a auxatennHa |hpg-blower with | 1024/E-002/2020 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 2 Occupational Safety Research
3awmTa helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Ypen 3a anxatenHa |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
3awmra helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
3aBapbYHUAT LUEeM |panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS-DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE

npoeepeH om:

EnekTpoHuka - - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
enekTpoMarHuTHa TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4  |industry environment

CbBMECTUMOCT equipment for portable use

EnekTpoHHa - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class IlI °CTC advanced GmbH
CUrypHOCT 1-1019/20-060-02-B

PapnoyecToTeH - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH
cnekTbp 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

€JIEKTPOHHU 1N
enekTpuyeckn
anapaTu C HucKka
MOLLHOCT

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

OueHsiBaHe Ha CbOTBETCTBMETO
Ha eNIeKTPOHHY 1 eNneKTpUYecku
anapaTtu C H/CKa MOLLHOCT
CMPSIMO OCHOBHUTE
orpaHu4eHusi, CBbp3aHm ¢
06nbYBaHeTo Ha YoBek OT
enekTpoMarHuTHu noneta (10
MHz go 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

EnektpoHeH ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany
nc noanexu Ha npouegypa 3a oueHdaBaHe Ha CbOTBETCTBMETO MOAYN C2 noA Hagsopa Ha opraHa, 3a KOWTO € AageHa HOTVICbVIKaLI,VIHZ
Occupational Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, naeHtngukaunoHeH Homep 1024

| MoanucaHo 3a 1 OT UMETO Ha (nodnuc sux nbpeama cmpaxuya):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, LLIBenyapus

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com




(DK)

optrel

EU OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

+|

1) PV - partikelfilterenhed model Fronius Vizor Air/3X i kombination med svejsehjelm model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3
2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svejts
3)  Producenten baerer alene ansvaret for udstedelsen af denne overensstemmelseserklzering: optrel tec ag — se
punkt 2)
4)  Erkleeringens genstand: Filterenhed model Fronius Vizor Air/3X svejsehjelm model Fronius VIZOR Connect
Air/3. Som varianter:
> Fronius Vizor Air/3X ventilatoren er udstyret med et standard batteri eller lang levetid batteri
> Eventuelt: udstyret med fiederadapter (FA1) til brug med en hard hat
> Eventuelt kan et lugtfilter veere udstyret yderligere til partikelfilteret
5) Den i punkt 4) naevnte genstand er i overensstemmelse med de grundlseggende krav til sikkerhed og sundhed
iht. bilag Il i PV forordning (EU) 2016/425, radioudstyrdirektivet (R&@D) 2014/53 / EU og ROHS-direktiv 2011/65
/EU
6)  Anvendte harmoniserede standarder / EU typegodkendelse

Produkttype Model Certifikat-nr. Testrapport-nr. Anvendte harmoniserede Maerkning / Klasse EU typegodkendelse (modul B)

standarder udfert og certifikat udstedt af

Andedreetsveern hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Andedreetsveern hpg-blower with | 1024/E-002/2020 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

Svejsehjelm panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
C2273.20S EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
kontrolleret af:
Elektronik EMC - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment
equipment for portable use

Elektronik - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH

Sikkerhed 1-1019/20-060-02-B

Elektronik Radio - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH

Spectrum 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

elektronisk og - - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Vurdering af elektronisk og °CTC advanced GmbH

elektrisk elektrisk laveffektudstyrs

laveffektudstyrs overensstemmelse med de

grundleeggende restriktioner for
personeksponering for
elektromagnetiske
felter (10 MHz-300 GHz)
Elektronik ROHS - - - EN50581:2012 - -

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024

b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883

¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany

7) PV er underlagt overensstemmelses- vurderingsprocedurer modul C2 under overvagning af det bemyndigede organ: Occupational Safety

Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, kodenummer 1024

| Underskrevet for og p& vegne af (underskrit, se farste side):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svejts

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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(ET) ELi VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

1) Isikukaitsevahend — osakeste filtri mudel Fronius Vizor Air/3X koos Keevituskiiver (mudel Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3)

2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveits
3)  Selle vastavusdeklaratsiooni valjastamise eest ainuvastutab Tootja optrel tec ag (vt jaotist 2).

4) Deklareeritav toode: Filtri mudel Fronius Vizor Air/3X koos Keevituskiiver (mudel Fronius VIZOR Connect
Air/3). Variandid:

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X ventilaator on varustatud standardaku véi pika kasutuseaga akuga
> Valikuliselt: varustatud vedruadapteriga (FA1) kéva miitsiga kasutamiseks
> Valikuliselt v6ib I8hnafilter varustada lisaks tahkete osakeste filtrile

5)  Jaotises 4) tapsustatud ese vastab IKV-de maaruse (EL) 2016/425 Il lisa olulistele tervisekaitse
ohutusnduetele, raadioseadmete direktiivi (RED) 2014/53/EL ning direktiivi 2011/65 / EL

6) Kasutatud harmoneeritud standardid / ELi tiubihindamine

Toote tiitip Mudel Sertifikaadi nr Katsearuande nr Kasutatud harmoneeritud Nimetus/klass ELi tiiibihindamine (mudel B),

standardid sertifikaadi valj

Hingamisaparaat hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 #Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Hingamisaparaat  |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

Keevituskiiver panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
kontrollis:
Elektroonika EMC |- - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment
equipment for portable use

Elektroonika ohutus |- - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH

1-1019/20-060-02-B

Elektroonika - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH

raadiospekter 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

madala voimsusega |- - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Vaikesevoimsuseliste ¢CTC advanced GmbH

elektroonika- ja elektroonika- ja elektriseadmete

elektriseadmete. hindamine nende vastavuse jargi

inimesele toimivate
elektromagnetvéljade (10 MHz
kuni 300 GHz) lubatavatele
piirvaartustele

elektroonika ROHS - - EN50581:2012 - -

2 Tooohutuse uurimisinstituut, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany
7)  See IKV on labinud vastavushindamismenetluse mooduli C2, mille jarelevalve korraldas: Occupational Safety Research Institute,
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, teavitatud asutus 1024

[ Alljargneva eest ja nimel allkirjastanud (aikiri esimesel iehel): optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveits

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com



(FI)

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

optrel

EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Henkilénsuojain — Hengityksensuojain-malli Fronius Vizor Air/3X yhdistettynd Hitsauskypara-malli Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveitsi

Taman vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen laatimisesta vastaa yksinomaan valmistaja: optrel tec ag — katso

kohta 2)

Vakuutuksen kohde: Hengityksensuojain-malli Fronius Vizor Air/3X yhdistettyna Hitsauskypara-malli Fronius
VIZOR Connect Air/3. Vaihtoehtona:

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X-tuuletin on varustettu vakioakulla tai pitkaikaisella akulla
> Valinnaisesti: varustettu jousisovittimella (FA1) kovaa hatua kaytettaessa
> Valinnaisesti hajunsuodatin voidaan lisaksi varustaa hiukkassuodattimella

Kohdassa 4) mainittu tuote on henkildnsuojainasetuksen (EU) 2016/425 liitteessa Il mukaisten keskeisten
turvallisuus- ja terveysvaatimusten, radiolaitteita koskevan direktiivin (RED) 2014/53/EU mukainen ja ROHS-
direktiivi 2011/65/EU.

Sovelletut yndenmukaistetut standardit/EU-t

yppitarkastus

+|

Tuotetyyppi

Malli

Sertifikaattinro

Testiraporttinro

Sovelletut yhder

Merkinta/luokka

standardit

EU-tyyppitarkastuksen (moduuli B)
suorittaja ja sertifikaatin myontaja

Hengityksensuojain |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Hengityksensuojain |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

Hitsauskypéra panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
tarkistanut:

Elektroniikka EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elektroniikan
turvallisuus

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektroniikka-
radiotaajuus

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

band modulation (none hopping),

¢CTC advanced GmbH

pienitehoiset
elektroniset ja
sahkolaitteet

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Sahkomagneettisille kentille (10
MHz - 300 GHz) tapahtuvan
altistumisen perusrajoitusten
toteutumisen arviointi
pientehoisten elektroniikka- ja
sahkolaitteiden tapauksessa

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektroniikka ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany
Henkilénsuojainta koskee vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely moduuli C2 ilmoitetun laitoksen valvonnassa: Occupational Safety
Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, tunnistenumero 1024

| Seuraavan puolesta allekirjoittanut (allekirjoitus, ks. ensimmainen sivu):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveitsi

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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1)

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

optrel

AHAQ2H YMMOP®Q2HZ EE

+|

MAI - Zuokeun) @IATpapiopaTog cwpaTidiwv, yoviéAo Fronius Vizor Air/3X, oe ouvduaouo kpdvog cuykOAAnong poviého Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, EABeTia
Tnv aTrokA&IoTIKA €uBUVN yia TNV ékdoan TNG TTapoucag ONAWCNG CUPUOPPWAONG PEPEI O KATAOKEUAOTAG:
optrel tec ag — BA. onpeio 2)
AvTikeipevo NG dAwONG: Zuokeun QIATpapiopaTog cwpamdiwy, yovréAo Fronius Vizor Air/3X, og ouvduaopd
Kpdavog ouyk6AAnong povtéAo Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Qg TrapaAAlayég:

> To Fronius Vizor Air/3X eival e§0TTAIOPEVO PE pia TUTTIKR JTTaTapia i prratapio peyaAng Sidpkeiag {wiig
> MpoaipeTikd, e€omAicpévo pe Tpooappoyéa edatnpiou (FA1) yia xprion pe okAnpd katého
> MpoaipeTikd, To QIATPO OOUNAG PTTOPET Va €ival ETTITTAéOV OTTAICUEVO HE TO GIATPO CWHATIDIWY
To avTIKEIMEVO TTOU QVAPEPETAl OTO ONPEIO 4) AVTATIOKPIVETAI OTIG BACIKEG OTTAITACEIG YIA TNV ACPAAEIa Kal TNV
uyeia oUpewva pe 10 Mapdaptnua Il Tou kavoviopou yia Tov E0TTAICUO atouikAg TTpooTaciag (EE) 2016/425,
odnyia yia Ta Padidepwva 2014/53/EE ka1 Tng odnyiag ROHS 2011/65/EE

2T10IX€EIa Ava@opds TWV OXETIKWY EVAPUOVIOUEVWYV TTPOTUTTWY TToU Xpnoiyotroiidnkav / E¢Etaon 1Utrou EE

Tumog mpoiévrog |MovréAo Ap. Ap. avagopdg Eg@appolopeva Zpavon / Karnyopia H e&étaon 10tou EE (evéTnTa B)
TICTOTTOINTIKOU eAéyxou EVAPHOVIOUEVA TTPOTUTTA S1EvePYNBNKE KAl TO TNICTOTTOINTIKG
£k560nke amod
Mnxaviouo6g hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 #Occupational Safety Research
TTPOCTACIAg TNG helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
avatvong panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)
Mnxaviouog hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research
TIPOOTACIOG TNG helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
avarvong panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)
Kpdvog panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE
ouykéAAnong 1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE

eAeypévo amo:

HAektpovikd EMC |- - 1-6724/18-01-02-B

TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

HAexTpovikn - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH
ao@daAeia 1-1019/20-060-02-B

HAekTpovikd - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH
padiopdopa 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

NAEKTPOVIKWYV Kal
NAEKTPIKWV
QUOKEUWV XaunAnig
10x00g

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

AgIoAGynan TG cUPHOPYWaNg
NAEKTPOVIKWY Kal NAEKTPIKWV
OUOKEUWV XOUNANG 10X00G PE
TOUG BaaikoUg TTEPIOPICHOUG
OXETIKA PE TNV €kBeon Tou
avBPWTTOU O€ NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKA

¢CTC advanced GmbH

HAexTpovikéd ROHS

EN50581:2012

edia (10 MHz - 300 GHz)

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany
O €€OTTAIONOG ATOUIKAG TTPoOoTACiag UTTOKEITAl 0Tn HEB0dO agloAdynong cuppépewong TnG evotnTag C2 utrd Tnv ETTOTITEIR TOU

kolvoTroinuévou opyaviopou: Occupational Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, ap. yntpwou

1024

| YToypd@TnKe yia Aoyapiagpd Kal aTo GVOUQa TNG (yia umoypagr BA. mpwrn oehisa):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, EABeTia

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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(GA) DEARBHU COMHREIREACHTA AN AE

1)  TCP - Aonad scagtha céithnini, munla Fronius Vizor Air/3X, le clogad tathd, munla Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, an Eilvéis
3) Is éan monaroir, optrel tec ag, amhain ata freagrach as an Dearbhi Combhréireachta seo a eisitint (féach mir
2).
4)  Aidhm na comhréireachta: Aonad scagtha, munla Fronius Vizor Air/3X, le clogad tathd, munla Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3. Leaganacha:
> Ta ceallrai caighdeanach no ceallrai saoil fhada ag an Fronius Vizor Air/3X
> Roghnach, feistithe le hoiriinéir earrach (FA1) le hisaid le hata crua
> Roghnach, is féidir scagaire boladh a shuiteail mar aon le maith leis an scagaire caithnini
5)  Comhlionann an t-abhar da dtagraitear faoi 4) na buncheanglais slainte agus sabhailteachta ata leagtha
amach in larscribhinn Il de TCP Rialachan (AE) 2016/425, an Treoir maidir le Trealamh Raidi6é (RED)
2014/53/AE agus an Treoir RoHS 2011/65/AE
6) Tagairti do na caighdeain chomhchuibhithe dbhartha a Usaideadh/Scrudu cineail AE
Cineal an tairge Munla Uimh. an Uimh. na tuairisce ar [Na caighdeain Ainmniu/aicme Scrudu cineail AE (modul B) agus
deimhnithe an tastail chomhchuibhithe a deimhniua arna n-eisitint ag
deadh

Gaireas analaithe  [hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 ? Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Gaireas analaithe |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

clogad tathu panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
C2273.20S EN 166:2001 0OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
fioraithe ag:

Leictreonaic EMC |- - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag

Sabhailteacht TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment

Leictreonaic equipment for portable use

Speictream Raidio

Leictreonaice

Leictreonaic RoHS

Sabhailteacht - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class IlI °CTC advanced GmbH

Leictreonaic 1-1019/20-060-02-B

Speictream Raidi6 |- - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide ¢CTC advanced GmbH

Leictreonaice 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

trealamh - - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Assessment of the compliance of |° CTC advanced GmbH

leictreonach agus low power electronic and

leictreach electrical

cumhachta iseal equipment with the basic

restrictions related to human
exposure to
electromagnetic fields (10 MHz to
300 GHz)
Leictreonaic RoHS |- - - EN50581:2012 - -

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024

® ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883

¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

7) Taan TCP faoi réir an ndis imeachta um measunu comhréireachta, modul C2, faoi mhaoirseacht an chomhlachta a dtugtar fogra dé:

Occupational Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Comhlacht 1024 a dTugtar Fégra do

| Sinithe ar son agus thar ceann (Féach an siniti ar an gcéad leathanach):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, an Eilvéis

optrel tec ag
industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE

DPI - Filtro antiparticolato modello Fronius Vizor Air/3X in combinazione con un casco per saldatura modello Fronius VIZOR Connect

Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svizzera

La responsabilita per il rilascio della presente dichiarazione di conformita € a carico del fabbricante: optrel tec

ag — vedi punto 2)

Oggetto della dichiarazione: Filtro antiparticolato modello Fronius Vizor Air/3X in combinazione con un casco

per saldatura modello Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Come varianti

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X dotato di una batteria standard o di una batteria di lunga durata
> come opzione: dotato di adattatore a molla (FA1) per I'utilizzo con un elmetto protettivo
> come opzione: un filtro antiodore pud essere equipaggiato in aggiunta al filtro antiparticolato

L’oggetto indicato al punto 4) € conforme ai requisiti fondamentali di sicurezza e salute secondo l'allegato Il del
regolamento DPI (UE) 2016/425, della direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio (RED) 2014/53/UE e la direttiva

ROHS 2011/65/UE
Norme armonizzate applicate / prova di omologazione UE

Tipo di prodotto

Modello

N. certificato

Rapporto di prova n.

Norme armonizzate
applicate

Contrassegno / classe Prova di omologazione UE (modulo

B) svolta e certificato > da

Autorespiratore hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 #Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Autorespiratore hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

Casco per saldatura|panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE

Verificato da:

Elettronica EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elettronica
Sicurezza

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class llI °CTC advanced GmbH

Elettronica Radio
Spectrum

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive

equipment, non-LBT-based

apparati elettrici ed
elettronici di debole
potenza

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Valutazione della conformita di  |°CTC advanced GmbH
apparati elettrici ed elettronici di
debole potenza alle restrizioni di
base relative all'esposizione

umana ai campi elettromagnetici

(10 MHz - 300 GHz)

Elettronica ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, Praha 1, 110 00 Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

Il DPI & soggetto alla procedura di valutazione della conformita modulo C2 sotto il controllo dell’ente notificato: Occupational Safety Research
Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, codice identificativo 1024

| Firmato a nome e per conto di (per la firma vedi la prima pagina):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svizzera

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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(HR) EU IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

1)  OZO - Uredaj za filtriranje Cestica model Fronius Vizor Air/3X u kombinaciji a kaciga za zavarivanje model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svicarska
3)  Samostalnu odgovornost za izdavanje ove izjave o sukladnosti snosi proizvodac: optrel tec ag — vidi tocku 2)

4)  Predmet Izjave: Uredaj za filtriranje ¢estica model Fronius Vizor Air/3X u kombinaciji a kaciga za zavarivanje
model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Kao varijante:
> Puhaljka Fronius Vizor Air/3X opremljeno standardnom ili dug Zivot baterijom
> Kao opcija: opremljen sa oprugom adapterom (FA1) za upotrebu sa tvrdim $eSirom
> Kao opcija: jedan filtar mirisa mozZe se dodatno opremiti filtar za Cestice
5) Materijal naveden pod to¢kom 4) zadovoljava bitne zdravstvene i sigurnosne zahtjeve u skladu s Prilogom Il
TCP Uredbe (EU) 2016/425, Direktivi o radijskoj opremi (RED) 2014/53/EU i RoHS Direktivu 2011/65/EU

6) Upucivanja na odgovarajuée primijenjene uskladene norme / EU ispitivanje konstrukcijskog uzorka

Tip proizvoda Model Br. certifikata Br. izvjestaja s Primijenjene harmonizirane |Oznaka / klasa EU ispitivanje konstrukcijskog
testiranja norme uzorka (modul B) izvrSeno i
certifikat ispostavljen od strane

Uredaj za zastitu hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 @ Occupational Safety Research
di$nih putova helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Uredaj za zastitu hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research
di$nih putova helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
kaciga za panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE
zavarivanje 1422-ECS-19

(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE

Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE

C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE

Provjereno od:

Elektronika EMC - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment
equipment for portable use

Sigurnost - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH
elektronike 1-1019/20-060-02-B

Elektronicki - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH
radiospektar 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),

Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

elektronicke i - - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Ocjenjivanje sukladnosti °CTC advanced GmbH
elektricne opreme elektronicke i elektri¢ne opreme
male snage male snage s osnovnim

ograni¢enjima s obzirom na
izloZzenost ljudi
elektromagnetskim poljima (10
MHz — 300 GHz)

Elektronika ROHS |- - - EN50581:2012 - -

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany

7)  Osobna Zastitna Oprema podlijeze ocjenjivanju sukladnosti modul C2 pod nadzorom obavjestene sluzbe: Occupational Safety Research
Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Sifra 1024

| Potpisano za i u ime (potpis vidi prvu stranicu): optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svicarska

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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optrel

+|

IAL — dalinu filtréSanas ierices modelis Fronius Vizor Air/3X kopa ar MetinaSanas kivere modeli Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveice

81 atbilstibas deklaracija ir izdota vienigi uz raZotaja atbildibu: optrel tec ag — skatTt punktu 2)

Deklaracijas priekSmets: dalinu filtréSanas ierices modelis Fronius Vizor Air/3X kopa ar Metinasanas kivere
modeli Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Varianti:
> Fronius Vizor Air/3X patéjs ir aprikots ar standarta akumulatoru vai akumulatoru ar ilgu kalpo$anas laiku
> Pé&c izvéles: aprikota ar atsperes adapteri (FA1) izmanto$anai ar aizsardzibas kivere
> Péc izvéles: papildus dalinu filtram var uzstadit smaku filtru
lepriek$ 4. punkta aprakstitais deklaracijas priekSmets atbilst attiecigajiem Savienibas saskanosanas tiesibu
aktiem atbilstoSi IAL regulas (ES) 2016/425 || pielikumam, Radioiekartu direktiva (RED) 2014/53/ES un ROHS
Direktiva 2011/65/ES

Atsauces uz izmantotajiem attiecigajiem saskanotajiem standartiem / ES prototipa parbaude

Produkta tips Modeli Sertifikata Nr. Testa atskaite Nr. Realizetie hari izetie Markéjums/klase ES prototipa parbaudi (modelim B)
standarti veica un sertifikatu izsniedza

ElpoSanas hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
aizsargaparats helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Elposanas hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
aizsargaparats helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
MetinaSanas kivere |panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S8 175B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
parbaudija:

Elektronika EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elektronikas
droSiba

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronikas radio
spektrs

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Mazjaudas
elektronisko un
elektrisko iekartu

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Mazjaudas elektronisko un
elektrisko iekartu atbilstibas
novértésana
pamatierobeZojumiem attieciba
uz 10 MHz I1dz 300 GHz
elektromagnétisko lauku
iedarbibu uz cilvékiem

¢CTC advanced GmbH

ROHS elektronika

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany

IAL atbilst atbilstibas novértéSanas procediras modulim C2 atbildigas iestades uzraudziba: Occupational Safety Research Institute,
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, atbildiga iestade 1024

| Parakstits Sadas personas varda (skatiet parakstu pirmaja lapa):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveice

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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optrel

AAP — daleliy filtro modelis Fronius Vizor Air/3X su suvirintojo Salmas modeliu Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveicarija

Si atitikties deklaracija i§duodama tik gamintojo atsakomybe: optrel tec ag (Zr. 2 punkta).

Deklaracijos objektas: daleliy filtro modelis Fronius Vizor Air/3X su suvirintojo $almas modeliu Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3. Variantai:

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X pastuvas su standartine baterija arba ilgas gyvenimas baterija
> Kaip alternatyva: jrengta su spyruokliniu adapteriu (FA1) naudoti su jungti su kietu kepuriu

> Kaip alternatyva: papildomai prie daleliy filtro gali bati jrengtas kvapy filtras

Objektas, nurodytas 4 punkte, atitinka esminius sveikatos apsaugos ir saugos reikalavimus, nurodytus PPE
reglamento (ES) 2016/425 |l priede, direktyva Radijo rySio jrangos (RED) 2014/53/ES ir ROHS direktyva

2011/65/ES

Nuorodos j atitinkamus taikytus darniuosius standartus / ES tipo tyrimas

+|

Gaminio tipas

Modelis

Sertifikato Nr.

Bandymo ataskaitos

Naudoti darnieji standartai

Zymuo / klasé

ES tipo tyrimg (modulis B) atliko ir

Nr. sertifikatg iSdavée

Kvépavimo hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
aparatas helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Kvépavimo hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
aparatas helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
suvirintojo $almas  |panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
patikrinta:

Elektronika EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elektronikos sauga

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronikos radijo
spektras

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Mazos galios
elektroninés ir
elektrinés jrangos

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

MazZos galios elektroninés ir
elektrinés jrangos atitikties
pagrindiniams ribiniams Zmogaus
ekspozicijos
elektromagnetiniuose (10 Hz -
300 GHz) laukuose lygiams
jvertinimas

¢CTC advanced GmbH

ROHS elektronika

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safe

ty Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha

b ECS GmbH*, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

Tures bati atlikta PPE atitikties vertinimo proceddra (modulis C2), vadovaujant paskelbtajai jstaigai: Occupational Safety Research Institute,
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, paskelbtosios jstaigos Nr. 1024

1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024

| Uz ka ir kieno vardu pasiraéyta: (para$q rasite pirmajame puslapyje).

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Sveicarija

optrel tec ag
industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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DIKJARAZZJONI TAL-KONFORMITA TAL-UE

+|

1)  Taghmir ta' protezzjoni personali — apparat li jiffiltra |-partikuli tal-mudell Fronius Vizor Air/3X flimkien ma’ EImu ghall-iwweldjar tal-mudell
Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3
2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, I-1zvizzera
3) Din id-dikjarazzjoni ta' konformita tinhareg taht ir-responsabbilta unika tal-manifattur: optrel tec ag — ara taht il-
punt 2)
4) Is-sug@gett tad-dikjarazzjoni: apparat li jiffiltra I-partikuli tal-mudell Fronius Vizor Air/3X flimkien ma’ Elmu ghall-
iwweldjar tal-mudell Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Bhala varjanti:
> blower Fronius Vizor Air/3X mghammar b 'batterija standard jew batterija hajja twila
> Bhala ghazla: attrezzat bl-adapter tar-Rebbiegha (FA1) ghall-uzu ma 'kappell iebes
> Bhala ghazla: filtru tar-riha jista 'jkun mghammar flimkien mal-filtru tal-particelli
5)  L-ghan tad-dikjarazzjoni deskritt fil-punt 4 huwa f'konformita mar-rekwiziti fundamentali ta’ sahha u sikurezza
skont I-Anness Il tar-Regolament (UE) 2016/425 dwar taghmir ta' protezzjoni personali., id-Direttiva it-Taghmir
tar-Radju (RED) 2014/53/UE u id-Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE
6) Ir-referenzi ghall-istandards armonizzati rilevanti uzati / Ezami tat-tip tal-UE
Tip ta’ prodott Mudell Nru tac-certifikat |Rapport tat-test Nru |Standards armonizzati uzati |Markatura / Klassi Ezami tat-tip tal-UE (modulu B),
imwettaqg u ¢certifikat minn
Apparat ta’ hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 #Occupational Safety Research
protezzjoni helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratorja panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)
Apparat ta’ hpg-blower with | 1024/E-002/2020 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research
protezzjoni helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratorja panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)
Elmu ghall- panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS - DE
iwweldjar 1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.20S EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
ivverifikat minn:
Elettronika EMC - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment
equipment for portable use
Sigurta Elettronika |- - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class llI °CTC advanced GmbH
1-1019/20-060-02-B
Spettru tar-Radju - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide ¢CTC advanced GmbH
Elettroniku 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based
taghmir elettroniku |- - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Evalwazzjoni tal-konformita ta’ ¢CTC advanced GmbH
u elettriku ta’ taghmir elettroniku u elettriku ta’
gawwa baxxa gawwa baxxa bir-restrizzjonijiet
bazici relatati mal- espozizzjoni
umana ghal ogsma
elettromanijeti¢i (10 MHz sa 300
GHz)
Elettronika ROHS |- - - EN50581:2012 - -
2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, Praha 1, 110 00 Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, HiittfeldstraRe 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany
7) It-taghmir ta' protezzjoni personali huwa suggett ghall-pro¢edura ta' valutazzjoni tal-konformita, modulu C2, taht is-sorveljanza tal-korp

innotifikat: Occupational Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, numru ta’ identifikazzjoni 1024

| Iffirmat ghal u fisem (gnall-firma ara l-ewwel pagna):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, I-lzvizzera

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

optrel

+|

PBM - deeltjesfiltersysteem model Fronius Vizor Air/3X in combinatie met lashelm model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Zwitserland

Deze conformiteitsverklaring wordt op eigen verantwoording van de fabrikant verstrekt: optrel tec ag — zie punt

2)

Voorwerp van de verklaring: deeltjesfiltersysteem model Fronius Vizor Air/3X in combinatie met lashelm model
Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Als variant:

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X blazer uitgerust met een standaard batterij of een lange levensduur batterij
> Als een optie: uitgerust met veeradapter (FA1) voor gebruik met een Harde hoed
> Als een optie: een geurfilter kan extra aan het deeltjesfilter worden toegevoegd

Het onder 4) genoemde object voldoet aan de de veiligheids- en gezondheidseisen volgens bijlage Il van de
PBM verordening (EU) 2016/425, de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur (RED) 2014/53/EU en de ROHS-richtlijn

2011/65/EU

Vermelding van de relevante toegepaste geharmoniseerde normen / EU-typeonderzoek

Producttype Model Certificaatnr. Testrapportnr. Gebruikte geharmoniseerde |Markering / klasse EU-typeonderzoek (module B)
normen uitgevoerd en gecertificeerd door

Adembeschermings |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/ZZ-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
apparaat helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Adembeschermings |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ?Occupational Safety Research
apparaat helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
lashelm panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
Geverifieérd door:

Elektronica EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3

ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elektronica
veiligheid

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronisch
radiospectrum

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

laag vermogen
elektronische en
elektrische
apparatuur

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Beoordeling van de
bestendigheid van laag
vermogen elektronische en
elektrische apparatuur met de
standaard beperkingen in
verband met blootstelling van het
menselijk lichaam aan
elektromagnetische velden (10
MHz to 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronica ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

Het PBM volgt de conformiteitsprocedure module C2 onder toezicht van de aangemelde keuringsinstantie: Occupational Safety Research
Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, AKI 1024

| Ondertekend voor en namens (handtekening zie pagina 1).

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Zwitserland

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE

optrel

+|

SOl — filtr czgstek statych model Fronius Vizor Air/3X w potgczeniu z przytbica spawalnicza model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Szwajcaria

Niniejsza deklaracje zgodnosci wydaje sie na wytgczng odpowiedzialno$¢ producenta: optrel tec ag — patrz

punkt 2)

Przedmiot deklaraciji: filtr czastek statych model Fronius Vizor Air/3X w potaczeniu z przytbica spawalnicza
model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Jako warianty::
> dmuchawa Fronius Vizor Air/3X wyposazona w standardowg baterie lub akumulator o przedtuzonej trwato$ci

> Opcjonalnie: wyposazony w adapter sprezyny (FA1) do stosowania z twardym kapeluszem
> Opcjonalnie: filtr zapach moze byé wyposazony dodatkowo w filtr czastek statych

Przedmiot, o ktérym mowa w pkt 4), jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami bezpieczenstwa i ochrony
zdrowia okreslonymi w zatgczniku Il do rozporzadzenia w sprawie srodkéw ochrony indywidualnej (UE)
2016/425, do dyrektywg w sprawie urzadzen radiowych (RED) 2014/53/UE oraz dyrektywa ROHS 2011/65/UE

Odniesienia do wlasciwych norm zharmonizowanych / Badanie typu UE

typ produktu

model

nr certyfikatu

raport z badania nr

zastosowane normy
zharmonizowane

oznaczenie / klasa

badanie typu UE (modut B)

wykonane i certyfikat wystawiony

przez

Urzadzenie do hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 ? Occupational Safety Research
ochrony uktadu helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
oddechowego panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Urzadzenie do hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
ochrony uktadu helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
oddechowego panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
przytbica panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS-DE
spawalnicza 1422-ECS-19

(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE

Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE

C2273.20S EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.208 EN 166:2001 OS CE
zweryfikowane przez:

Elektronika EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSIEN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Bezpieczenstwo
elektroniki

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class IlI

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektroniczne
widmo radiowe

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

elektronicznych i
elektrycznych
urzadzen matej
mocy

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Ocena zgodnosci
elektronicznych i elektrycznych
urzgdzen matej mocy z
ograniczeniami podstawowymi
dotyczacymi ekspozycji ludnosci
w polach elektromagnetycznych
(10 MHz - 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronika ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

Osobiste wyposazenie ochronne podlega modutowi C2 procedury oceny zgodnosci pod nadzorem jednostki notyfikowanej: Occupational

Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, numer identyfikacyjny 1024

| Podpisano w imieniu (podpis patrz pierwsza strona):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Szwajcaria

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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optrel

DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE UE

EPI - Dispositivo de redugao de particulas, modelo Fronius Vizor Air/3X, em combinagdo com capacete de sold
VIZOR Connect Air/3

+|

ador, modelo Fronius

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Suigca

A presente declaragéo de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante: optrel tec ag
— ver ponto 2)

Objeto da declaragéo: Dispositivo de redugao de particulas, modelo Fronius Vizor Air/3X, em combinagao com
capacete de soldador, modelo Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Enquanto versao opcional:

Y VvV

Ventilador Fronius Vizor Air/3X equipado com uma bateria padréo ou uma bateria de longa duragéao
Como opgao: equipado com adaptador de mola (FA1) para uso com chapéu duro
Como opg&o: um filtro de odores pode ser equipado adicionalmente ao filtro de particulas

O objeto da declaragdo mencionado no ponto 4 esta em conformidade com o anexo |l do Regulamento
relativo aos EPI (UE) 2016/425, a diretiva relativa aos equipamentos de radio (RED) 2014/53/UE e a diretiva
ROHS 2011/65/UE.

Referéncias as normas harmonizadas aplicaveis utilizadas / exame UE de tipo aplicados

Tipo de produto Modelo N.° de certificado [N.° de relatério de Normas harmonizadas Marcacao / Classe Exame UE de tipo (médulo B)
teste aplicadas realizado e certificado emitido por

Aparelho de hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 #Occupational Safety Research
protecao helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratoria panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Aparelho de hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 2 Occupational Safety Research
protegéo helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
respiratéria panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
capacete de panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS - DE
soldador 1422-ECS-19

(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE

Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE

C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE

verificado por:

Eletrénica EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Seguranca
Eletrénica

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class llI

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Espectro de radio
da eletrénica

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

aparelhos
electronicos e
eléctricos de baixa
poténcia com as
restricdes

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Avaliagao da conformidade dos
aparelhos electronicos e
eléctricos de baixa poténcia com
as restrigdes basicas em relagéo
a exposigdo humana aos
campos electromagnéticos (10
MHz - 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Eletrénica ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

O EPI esta sujeito ao modulo C2 do procedimento de avaliagéo da conformidade, sob monitorizagdo do organismo notificado: Occupational

Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, nimero de identificacdo 1024

| Assinado por e em nome de (assinatura, ver primeira pagina):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Suica

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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optrel

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE

+|

1) EIP — Filtru de particule model FRONIUS VIZOR AIR/3X si casca pentru sudura model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3
2)  optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Elvetia
3) Prezenta declaratie de conformitate este eliberata pe raspunderea exclusiva a producatorului: optrel tec ag
(vezi articolul 2).
4)  Obiectul declaratiei: Filtru de particule model FRONIUS VIZOR AIR/3X si casca pentru sudura model Fronius
VIZOR Connect Air/3. Optiuni:
> Fronius Vizor Air/3X echipat cu o baterie standard sau cu o baterie lunga
> Ca optiune: echipat cu adaptor cu arc (FA1) pentru utilizarea cu o casca de protectie
> Ca optiune: un filtru de miros poate fi echipat in Professional fata de filtrul de particule
5)  Obiectul declaratiei descris la punctul 4 este in conformitate cu cerintele de baza privind sanatatea si
securitatea Tn munca din Anexa Il a Reglementarii UE EIP (Echipament individual de protectie) nr. 2016/425,
Directiva privind echipamentele radio (RED) 2014/53/UE si Directiva ROHS 2011/65/UE
6)  Trimiteri la standardele armonizate relevante folosite / Examinari UE de tip
Tip produs Model Nr. certificate Nr. raport testare Standard armonizate Denumire/Clasa Examinare UE de tip (modul B) si
folosite certificat emis de
Sistem de protectie |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
respiratorie helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)
Sistem de protectie [hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
respiratorie helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)
casca pentru panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE
sudura 1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
C2273.20S EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
verificat de:
Electronica EMC - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 residential, commercial and light |optrel tec ag
TR-OS-optcom-0001 |ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 industry environment
equipment for portable use
Securitatea - - 1-6724/18-01-08 IEC/EN 62368-1 Equipment Class Il ¢CTC advanced GmbH
electronica 1-1019/20-060-02-B
Radio Spectrum - - 1-6724/18-01-03 ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide °CTC advanced GmbH
Electronice 1-1019/20-06-03 band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based
aparatelor electrice |- - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479 Evaluarea conformitatii ¢CTC advanced GmbH
si electronice de aparatelor electrice si electronice
mica putere de mica putere in raport cu
restrictiile de baza referitoare la
expunerea umana la campuri
electromagnetice (10 MHz - 300
GHz)
Electronica ROHS |- - - EN50581:2012 - -
2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany
7) Echipamentul individual de protectie este supus procedurii de evaluare a conformitatii (modul 2) sub supravegherea organismului notificat:

Institutul de Cercetare in Siguranta Ocupationala, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, organism notificat 1024

| Semnat pentru si in numele (pentru semnatura vezi prima pagina):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Elvetia

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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1)
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7)

optrel

EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Personlig skyddsutrustning - partikelfilterenhet modell Fronius Vizor Air/3X i kombination med svetshjalm modell Fronius VIZOR Connect

Air/3
optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Schweiz
Att forsékran om Overensstdmmelse utfardats pa tillverkarens eget ansvar: optrel tec ag — se punkt 2)

Foremal for forsakran: partikelfilterenhet modell Fronius Vizor Air/3X i kombination med svetshjalm modell
Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Som varianter:

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X blasare utrustad med ett standardbatteri eller ett langlivat batteri

> Som ett alternativ: utrustad med fjaderadapter (FA1) fér anvandning med en hard hatt

> Som ett alternativ: ett luktfilter kan utrustas utover partikelfiltret
Det féremalet avses i 4) uppfyller de grundidggande hélso- och sékerhetskraven i bilaga Il till férordningen for
personlig skyddsutrustning (EU) 2016/425, direktiv om radioutrustning (ROD) 2014/53/EU och ROHS-
direktivet 2011/65/EU

Hanvisningar till de relevanta harmoniserade standarder som tillampats / EU-typprovning

+|

Produkttyp Modell Certifikatsnummer | Testrapportnummer |Tillampade harmoniserade |Markning / klass
standarder

EU-typprovning (modul B)

genomfort och certifikat utfardat av

Andningsskyddsapp | hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/ZZ-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 2 Occupational Safety Research
arat helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Andningsskyddsapp | hpg-blower with | 1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/ZZ-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
arat helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
svetshjalm panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
verifierad av:

Elektronik EMC 1-6724/18-01-02-B

TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elektronik Sakerhet 1-6724/18-01-08

1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronik - -
Radiospektrum

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2 Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive

equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

elektrisk och - - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479
elektronisk

lageffektutrustnings

Beddmning av elektrisk och
elektronisk lageffektutrustnings
Overensstammelse med de
grundlaggande begransningarna
avseende exponering for
elektromagnetiska falt (10 MHz
till 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronik ROHS - - - EN50581:2012 -

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany

Den personliga skyddsutrustningen lyder under beddmningsmetoden fér 6verensstdmmelse modul C2 under 6vervakning av det anmalda
organet: Occupational Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, identifikationsnummer 1024

| Undertecknat for (for signatur se forsta sidan):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Schweiz

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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OORP - Filtra¢na jednotka Castic model Fronius Vizor Air/3X v kombinacii s zvara¢ska prilba model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svajéiarsko

Toto vyhlasenie o zhode sa vydava na vyhradnu zodpovednost vyrobcu:
optrel tec ag - pozri bod 2)

Predmet vyhlasenia: filtracné zariadenie model Fronius Vizor Air/3X s zvarac¢ska prilba model Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3. Ako varianty:

> ventilator Fronius Vizor Air/3X vybaveny Standardnou batériou alebo batériou s dlhou Zivotnostou

> Volitelné: vybavené pruzinovym adaptérom (FA1) na pouzitie s tvrdym klobukom
> Volitelné: filter zapachu moéze byt instalovany s filtrom pevnych ¢astic
Predmet uvedeny v bode 4) je v zhode so zakladnymi poZiadavkami na bezpecnost a ochranu zdravia podfa
prilohy Il nariadenia OOP (EU) 2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch, smernici o radiovych
zariadeniach (RED) 2014/53/EU a smernica ROHS 2011/65/EU

Odkazy na prislu$né pouZité harmonizované normy / typova skugka EU

Vyrobok-Typ Model C. osvedcenia C. skuSobnej spravy |Pouzité harmonizované Oznacenie / trieda

normy

EU typova skuska (modul B) a
osvedcenie vydané

Ochranny dychaci |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
pristroj helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Ochranny dychaci |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
pristroj helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
Zvaracska prilba panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
overeny:

Elektronika EMC - - 1-6724/18-01-02-B

TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

Bezpecnost - - IEC/EN 62368-1

elektroniky

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

Elektronické - - ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

radiové spektrum

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

nizkovykonovych |- - 1-6724/18-01-07 EN 62479
elektronickych a
elektrickych

pristrojov

Posudzovanie zhody
nizkovykonovych elektronickych
a elektrickych pristrojov so
zakladnymi obmedzeniami z
hladiska expozicie os6b
elektromagnetickymi poliami (10
MHz - 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronika ROHS |- - - EN50581:2012 -

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany

OOP podlieha postupu posudzovania zhody modulu C2 pod dohladom notifikovaného organu: Occupational Safety Research Institute,

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, identifikacné Cislo 1024

| Podpisané Za a V mene (podpis pozri na prvej strane):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svajéiarsko

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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Osebna varovalna oprema - Filtrirna naprava za delce model Fronius Vizor Air/3X v kombinaciji z €elada za varjenje model Fronius
VIZOR Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svica

Za izdajo te izjave o skladnosti je odgovoren izkljuéno proizvajalec: optrel tec ag — glej tocko 2)

Predmet izjave: Filtrirna naprava model Fronius Vizor Air/3X z €elada za varjenje model Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3. Kot variante:

> Fronius Vizor Air/3X puhalo, ki je opremljeno s standardno baterijo ali baterijo za dolgotrajno uporabo

> Kot opcija: opremljen z vzmetnim adapterjem (FA1) za uporabo s trdim klobukom
> Kot opcija: filter za vonj lahko dodatno opremi tudi filter za delce

Pod tocko 4) imenovan predmet je skladen z osnovnimi zahtevami za varnost in zdravje po prilogi Il Odredbe
PSA (EU) 2016/425, Direktiva o radijski opremi (RED) 2014/53/EU in ROHS Direktiva 2011/65/EU

Sklicevanja na uporabljene relevantne harmonizirane standarde / EU tipski preskus

Tip izdelka

Model

Stevilka certifikata

Stevilka porocila o
testiranju

Uporabljeni usklajeni
standardi

Oznaka / razred

EU tipski preskus (modul B) izvedel
in izstavil certifikat

Filtrirna naprava hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 # Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3)

Filtrirna naprava hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/ZZ-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 ? Occupational Safety Research
helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ
panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008
hardhat
(Fronius Vizor
Air/3X with helmet
Fronius VIZOR
Connect Air/3
hardhat)

Celada za varjenje |panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175 B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0S 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
Preizkuseno

Elektronika EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Varnost elektronike

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class Il

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronski radijski
spekter

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 vV2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

nizkonapetostnih
elektronskih in
elektricnih aparatov

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Ocena ustreznosti
nizkonapetostnih elektronskih in
elektricnih aparatov glede na
osnovne mejne vrednosti
izpostavljenosti ljudi
elektromagnetnemu sevanju (10
MHz - 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronika ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbriicken, Germany

Osebna varovalna oprema ureja postopek ocenjevanja skladnosti modul C2, ki ga preverja organ za obve$c€anje: Occupational Safety
Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, identifikacijska Stevilka 1024

| Podpisano za in vimenu (podpis glej na prvi strani):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svica

optrel tec ag
industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com
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OOP - Filtraénim prostfedkem s pomocnou ventilaci model Fronius Vizor Air/3X, v kombinaci se svare¢ska kukla model Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svycarsko

Toto prohlaseni o shodé se vydava na vyhradni odpovédnost vyrobce: optrel tec ag — viz bod 2)

Predmét prohlaseni: Filtracnim prostfedkem s pomocnou ventilaci model Fronius Vizor Air/3X, v kombinaci se
svare€ska kukla model Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3. Dostupné varianty:

> dmychadlo Fronius Vizor Air/3X je vybavené standardni baterii nebo baterii s dlouhou Zivotnosti
> Jako volitelnou: vybavena pruzinovym adaptérem (FA1) pro pouZziti s bezpec¢nostni helma
> Jako volitelnou moznost muze byt k filtru ¢astic doplnén filtr zapachu

Pfedmét uvedeny v bodé 4) splfiuje zakladni pozadavky na ochranu zdravi a bezpe¢nost stanovené v priloze Il
OOP-nafizeni (EU) 2016/425, smérnice o radiovych zafizenich (RED) 2014/53/EU a smérnice ROHS

2011/65/EU

Odkazy na pfisluSné harmonizované normy / kontrola konstrukéniho vzoru EU

Typ vyrobku Model C. certifikatu C. zpravy Pouzité harmonizované Oznaceni / trida Kontrolu konstrukéniho vzoru EU
o provedeni testu normy (modul B) provedl a certifikat
vystavil

Ochrana dychacich |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 ? Occupational Safety Research
cest helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Ochrana dychacich |hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
cest helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
svarecska kukla panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS - DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 OS 1B CE
C2274.20S EN 166:2001 OS CE
ovéreno:

Elektronicka EMC

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Bezpecnost
elektroniky

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class IlI

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronické
radiové spektrum

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

elektrickych a
elektronickych
zarizeni nizkého
vykonu

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Stanoveni shody elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni nizkého
vykonu se zakladnimi
omezenimi, ktera souvisi s
vystavenim ¢lovéka
elektromagnetickym polim (10
MHz az 300 GHz)

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronika ROHS

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany
OOP podléha procesu posouzeni shody modul C2 pod dohledem notifikované osoby: Occupational Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska
1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, identifikacni Cislo 1024

| Podepsano za a jménem (podpis viz prvni strana):

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svycarsko

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com




(HU)

1)

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7

optrel

EU MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

+|

Személyi véddfelszerelés - részecskesziird készulék, Fronius Vizor Air/3X tipus, Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3 tipusu hegesztdsisak

egyUtt hasznalva
optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svajc

Ez a megfeleléségi nyilatkozat a gyarto kizardlagos felel6sségére kerul kiadasra: optrel tec ag — lasd a 2) pont
alatt.

A nyilatkozat targya: részecskesziir késztlék, Fronius Vizor Air/3X tipus, Fronius VIZOR Connect Air/3 tipusu
hegesztdsisak egyutt hasznalva. Valtozatok:

> Az Fronius Vizor Air/3X standard akkumulatorral vagy hosszu élettartamu felszerelt akkumulatorral

> Opcionalisan: rugés adapterrel (FA1), véddsisakkal kombinalva

> Opcionalisan: egy szagsz(ir6 felszerelhet6 a részecskesziir6hdz
A 4) pont alatti targy megfelel a az rendelet EU 2016/425 személyi védbfelszerelésekre vonatkozo rendelet Il,
a radidberendezésekrél szolé iranyelv (RED) 2014/53/EU Mellékletében meghatarozott alapvetd egészségiigyi
és biztonsagi kdvetelményeknek és az ROHS 2011/65/EU iranyelv

Az alkalmazott harmonizalt szabvanyokra valé hivatkozas / EU tipusvizsgalat

Terméktipus Tipus Tanusitvany sz. Vizsgalat sz. Alkalmazott harmonizalt Jelolés / Osztaly EU tipusvizsgalatot (B modul)
szabvanyok végrehajtotta és a (sitvanyt
kiallitotta

Légzésveds hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020  |1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH3 2 Occupational Safety Research
késziilék helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3)
Légzésvédo hpg-blower with |1024/E-002/2020 | 1024/Z2Z-002/2020 EN12941:1998 TH2 #Occupational Safety Research
késziilék helmet EN12941:1998/A1:2003 Institute — CZ

panoramaxx EN12941:1998/A2:2008

hardhat

(Fronius Vizor

Air/3X with helmet

Fronius VIZOR

Connect Air/3

hardhat)
hegesztdsisak panoramaxx C2276.20S 1068-ECS-17 EN 175:1997 0S 175B CE PECS-DE

1422-ECS-19
(Fronius VIZOR |C2272.20S 2020-ECS-22 EN 379:2003+A1:2009 2.5/7-12 OS 1/1/1/2/1379 CE
Connect Air/3) 2.5/7<12 M2 OS 1/1/1/2/379 CE
C2273.208 EN 166:2001 0OS 1B CE
C2274.20S8 EN 166:2001 OS CE
igazolta:

Elektronika EMC -

1-6724/18-01-02-B
TR-OS-optcom-0001

ETSIEN 301 489-1V2.2.3
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4

residential, commercial and light
industry environment
equipment for portable use

optrel tec ag

Elektronikai -
biztonsag

1-6724/18-01-08
1-1019/20-060-02-B

IEC/EN 62368-1

Equipment Class IlI

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Elektronikus -
radiéspektrum

1-6724/18-01-03
1-1019/20-06-03

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2

Stand Alone equipment, Wide
band modulation (none hopping),
Operating mode 1, Adaptive
equipment, non-LBT-based

¢CTC advanced GmbH

Kis teljesitményi -
elektronikus és
villamos
berendezések

1-6724/18-01-07

EN 62479

Elektronikus és villamos
berendezések értékelése az
embert éré elektromagneses
terek (0 Hz =300 GHz)
expozicidjanak korlatozasa
szempontjabdl

¢CTC advanced GmbH

ROHS elektronika

EN50581:2012

2 Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i., Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, Notified body 1024
b ECS GmbH, Hiittfeldstrasse 50, 73430 Aalen, Germany, Notified body 1883
¢ CTC advanced GmbH , Untertiirkheimer StraBe 6 — 10, 66117 Saarbricken, Germany

A személyi védéfelszerelés a C2 modul megfelel6ség-értékelési eljarasa ala tartozik a bejelentett szervezet felligyelete alatt: Occupational
Safety Research Institute, Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic, azonosité 1024

A tanusitvanyt a kovetkez6 nevében és megbizasabdl irtak ala (Az alairast
lasd az els6 oldalon).

optrel tec ag, Industriestrasse 2, 9630 Wattwil, Svajc

optrel tec ag

industriestrasse 2 9630 wattwil switzerland
p +41 (0)71 987 42 00 f +41 (0)71 987 42 99
info@optrel.com www.optrel.com




